Ex Parte, Houston County, Texas. #

Pending in the County Court Houston County, Texas.

On this the 12th day of June, 1916, came on to be heard by the County Court of Houston County, Texas, the report of O. C. Wakefield and Jno. H. Ellis, heretofore appointed by this Court to survey the boundary line between the Counties of Houston and Anderson in the State of Texas; and it appearing to the Court that the said 0. C. Wakefield and Jno. H. Ellis had been duly appointed by this Court to make said survey, and whereas both of said named duly qualified as required by law to make said survey; and it appearing to the court that said survey was actually made and run upon the ground, and that said surveyors were directed to survey and locate the true boundary line between Anderson County and Houston County, at all points where said Counties join; and it further appearing to the court that the said surveyors, together with J. W. Sammons and F. L. Lovett, the last two surveyors representing Anderson County went upon the ground and ran said line in accordance with the orders herein, and that they established and marked said line upon the ground in accordance with law; that in marking said line they placed initial corners of concrete re-inforced with steel rods, which were five feet long and eight inches in diameter and set in the ground three feet, and that at the end of each mile along said boundary said surveyors placed concrete monuments, re-inforced with steel rods, and that each mile post is marked with the number of miles it is from the initial corner; and it further appearing to the court that said survey is satisfactory, and that both counties are satisfied therewith and approve same, and that there is no dispute in the matter:

#

It is therefore ordered, adjudged and decreed by the County Court of Houston County, Texas, that the said report of the said 0. C. Wakefield and Jno. H. Ellis be in all things

counter 19726

received and confirmed, and that their work be received and approved.

It is further ordered that the said boundary line as established between the Counties of Anderson and Houston be and is hereby declared to be the northern boundary line of Houston County, Texas; and that the said boundary line established by the said J. W. Sammons and J. L. Lovett for Anderson County, and O. C. Wakefield and Jno.H.Ellis, acting for Houston County, be recognized, established and forever maintained as the Northern boundary line of Houston County, and as the true boundary line between Houston and Anderson County.

It is further ordered that the field notes of said boundary line which are herewith attached to this judgment and marked Exhibit A, and which are signed by the said J.W.Sammons and F. L. Lovett, and O.C.Wakefield and Jno.H.Ellis, and sworn to by them, be recorded in the minutes of this court in full along with this judgment, and it is further ordered that the map of said boundary line marked Exhibit B, and attached hereto and signed by all four of said surveyors above referred to, be also entered on the minutes of this court along with this judgment.

It is further ordered that the County Clerk furnish the General Land Office of Texas with a certified copy of said field notes and map.

Hindre Houston bruty Tes

counter 19727

The State of Texas, § County of Houston. § I <u>A.S. Moon</u> Clerk of the County court, hereby certify that the above and foregoing is a true and correct copy of the judgment entered by the county court of Am Hauston densea County, Texas, approving and confirming the report of the surveyors of the Anderson County and Houston County boundary. And that the attached field notes and attached map are true and correct copies of field notes and map as entered of record in the minutes of said Court. This June 28-1916

52

110 - ----

a.S. moore

County Clerk,

Houston, County, Texas. By Mileris , Deputy

counter \$9728

In County Count Houston County, Tufar Certified topy of Judgment approving fine between anderson and Houston Counter counter 79729

Q.